

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. 1D19-1783**

Lower Tribunal Case Nos.: DOAH 18-4472; DOH 18-0190

---

**LOUIS DEL FAVERO ORCHIDS, INC.,**

Appellant,

v.

**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,  
and TREE KING-TREE FARM, INC.,**

Appellees.

---

**APPELLEE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

Eduardo S. Lombard  
Florida Bar No. 0153590  
Angela D. Miles  
Florida Bar No. 72495  
Radey Law Firm  
301 South Bronough, Suite 200  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
[elombard@radeylaw.com](mailto:elombard@radeylaw.com)  
Secondary: [lmcelroy@radeylaw.com](mailto:lmcelroy@radeylaw.com)  
[amiles@raadeylaw.com](mailto:amiles@raadeylaw.com)  
Secondary: [sspringfield@radeylaw.com](mailto:sspringfield@radeylaw.com)

*Counsel for Florida Department of Health*

RECEIVED, 08/22/2019 05:11:30 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
<b>I. THE DEPARTMENT DID NOT EXCEED ITS STATUTORY     AUTHORITY BY ADOPTING THE JOINT SETTLEMENT     AGREEMENT</b> .....	3
A. Overview of the Department’s statutory authority to issue MMTC licenses under section 381.986(8)(a) .....	3
B. The Department’s issuance of MMTC licenses to Appellees does not impact the availability of the citrus preference, as 8 additional MMTC licenses have been added to the “bucket” of available licenses under (8)(a). .....	9
C. Del Favero was not a party below and, at best, was subordinated to the Department’s rights as the respondent below. ....	13
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	14
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	15
<b>CERTIFICATE OF TYPE AND FONT SIZE</b> .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boca Raton Artificial Kidney Ctr., Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs.</i> , 475 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) .....	9
<i>Capeletti Bros., Inc. v. Dep’t of Gen. Servs.</i> , 432 So. 2d 1359 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) .....	9
<i>CBS Outdoor v. Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 124 So. 3d 383 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) .....	2
<i>City of Miami v. McGrath</i> , 824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002).....	8
<i>Dep’t of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 434 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1983).....	8
<i>Dep’t of Rev. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 905 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005) .....	2
<i>Edgar v. School Bd. of Calhoun Cnty.</i> , 549 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) .....	9
<i>El Conuco Nursery, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Health, et al.</i> , Case No. 2018-CA-0275 (Fla. 2d Jud. Cir.).....	12
<i>Environmental Confederation of SW Fla., Inc. v. IMC Phosphates, Inc.</i> , 857 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) .....	13
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Environmental Protection v. ContractPoint Fla. Parks, LLC</i> , 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008) .....	7
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. Florigrown, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2943329 (Fla. 1st DCA Jul. 9, 2019) .....	8
<i>Florigrown, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2943329; <i>KNY Medical Care, LLC v. Fla. Dep’t of Health, et al.</i> , Case No. 2018-CA-002372 (Fla. 2d Jud. Cir.).....	11
<i>Gulf Coast Home Health Servs. of Fla. v. Dep’t of Health and Rehab. Servs.</i> , 503 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) .....	12
<i>In Re Black Farmers Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	5
<i>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001) .....	7

<i>Lazzari v. Lin</i> , 884 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	2
<i>Liner Source, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , Case No. 2018-CA-1932 (Fla. 2d Jud. Cir) .....	11
<i>Louis Del Favero Orchids, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , DOAH Case No. 18- 2838RP (Div. of Admin. Hearings Aug. 6, 2018).....	12
<i>Louis Del Favero Orchids, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Health, et al.</i> , Case No. 2019-CA-001047 (Fla. 2d Jud. Cir.) .....	12
<i>Louis Del Favero Orchids, Inc. v. Scott Rivkees, Fla. Dep’t of Health, et al.</i> , Case No. 4:19-cv-00284-RH-MJF (Fla. N.D.).....	12
<i>Mecca Farms, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Health, Office of Compassionate Use and Louise Del Favero Orchids, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1D18-3761 (Fla. 1st DCA).....	12
<i>Norkunas v. State Bldg. Comm’n</i> , 982 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) .....	13
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999).....	5, 10
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Hall</i> , 67 So. 3d 1084 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	8
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 90.202(12), Fla. Stat.....	10
§ 120.57(4), Fla. Stat.....	9
§ 120.68(1), Fla. Stat.....	13
§ 120.68(7)(d), Fla. Stat.....	2
§120.68(7)(e), Fla. Stat. ....	12, 13
§ 120.68(7)(e)(4), Fla. Stat. ....	2
§ 120.68(8), Fla. Stat.....	2
§ 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	4, 6
§ 381.986, Fla. Stat. ....	6
§ 381.986(5)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	10
§ 381.986(8)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	passim
§ 381.986(8)(a)1.....	4, 6, 7

§ 381.986(8)(a)2., Fla. Stat. .... passim  
§ 381.986(8)(a)2.a., Fla. Stat. .... passim  
§ 381.986(8)(a)2.b, Fla. Stat. ....10  
§ 381.986(8)(a)3, Fla. Stat. .... 1, 5, 10  
§ 381.986(8)(a)4, Fla. Stat. .... passim

Other Authorities

OMMU Update dated April 12, 2019.....10
